
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on 
THURSDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2011 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 6th 
October 2011. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 9 - 
14) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 14th 
October 2011, is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and 
to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388006 

4. UPDATE ON LOCAL ENTERPRIZE ZONE IN ALCONBURY   
 

 

 To receive a presentation by the Managing Director (Communities, 
Partnerships & Projects) and the Corporate Team Manager. 
 

M Sharp 
388300 

H Donnellan 
388263 

5. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 
 that public be excluded from the meeting because the business to 

be transacted contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 

 

 

6. FUNDING FOR CCTV  (Pages 15 - 26) 
 

 

 To receive a report from the Head of Operations on the CCTV service. 
 

E Kendall 
388635 

 
7. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:-  



 
  
 to readmit the press and public to the meeting. 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE  
(Pages 27 - 32) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services reviewing 
Treasury Management performance for the period 1st April to 30th 
September 2011. 
 
[...]
 information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 6 October 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors G J Bull, S Greenall, R B Howe, 

A J Mackender-Lawrence, P G Mitchell, 
T V Rogers, M F Shellens and A H Williams. 
 

  Mr R Hall. 
 

 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 
submitted on behalf of Councillors E R Butler 
and R Harrison and Mrs H Roberts. 

   
   
 
 
38. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillor T V Rogers be elected Chairman of the 
Panel for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

 
Councillor T V Rogers in the Chair. 
 

39. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 8th September 
2011 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

40. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

41. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the 
Council for the period 1st October to 31st January 2012. 
Members were advised that the 'Draft MTP' would be presented 
to a future meeting as a matter of course. 
In considering the contents of the Plan, Councillor P G 
Mitchell suggested that the Panel ought to consider the 
forthcoming report on 'CCTV Future Funding'. Having noted that 
the report did not fall within the Panel’s remit, it was agreed that 
a copy of the report should be circulated to interested Members 

Agenda Item 1

1



who would determine whether they wished to consider the 
matter formally at a future meeting. Councillor M F Shellens 
requested sight of the RAF Brampton Urban Design Framework 
prior to its inclusion on the Agenda for the November meeting of 
the Environmental Well-Being Panel. 
 

42. CAMBRIDGESHIRE PUBLIC SECTOR ASSET MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY   

 
 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was 

in attendance for this item). 
With the assistance of a report by the Managing Director 
(Communities, Partnerships and Projects) (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Panel received an update on 
proposals to prepare a Cambridgeshire Public Sector Asset 
Management Strategy and establish a Making Assets Count 
Board for Huntingdonshire.  
By way of introduction, the Managing Director (CPP) explained 
that the Asset Management Strategy had been devised to 
enable all public sector organisations in the Cambridgeshire 
area to develop a joined-up approach to the management and 
use of their property assets. Sharing facilities with other public 
sector partners had the potential to generate significant financial 
benefits through reduced costs and enhanced returns and work 
had already been undertaken to capture details of local public 
sector assets in a database. He went on to explain that it was 
now proposed to establish a Project Board i
[...]
there would be a need to ensure that the area 
continued to be competitive and well served by local 
businesses. 
Councillor Rogers thanked Councillor Gray for his remarks and 
emphasised that the Panel would like to work with the Cabinet 
to address the financial challenges faced by the Cabinet. In 
concluding the discussion he urged Councillor Gray and the 
Cabinet to continue to consider the Council's Budget in its 
entirety and not to adopt a piecemeal approach to financial 
decisions. 
 

43. DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS AND CHARGES ON 
PROPERTIES   

 
 (Councillor N J Guyatt, Executive Councillor for Strategic 

Planning and Housing, was in attendance for this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Housing Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
considered a proposal to impose charges on properties in 
certain circumstances which had been adapted with Disabled 
Facilities Grants (DFGs). 
 
Councillor N J Guyatt reminded Members that they had 
previously supported a supplementary capital estimate of 
£1.116m for DFGS to avoid delays in applicants receiving 
adaptations to their homes. He went on to explain that the 
current proposal would enable the Council to impose a limited 
charge on adapted properties if they were sold within ten years 
and if the grant was for more than £5k. In his view, given its 
current financial position, the Council was under an obligation to 
recoup this money. Members noted that repayments could only 
be sought in respect of properties that were occupied by their 
owners. It would not be possible to impose charges on 
properties owned by Registered Social Landlords. However, it 
was anticipated that Landlords would manage their housing 
stock to ensure that tenants who required adaptations were 
allocated properties that had already been adapted in a way 
that met their needs, thus reducing future demand for new 
Grants. 

4



 
Members’ attention was drawn to the criteria that the Co
[...]
ing 

repayment, as set out at paragraph 2.5 of the 
report now submitted, to the Head of Housing 
Services. 

 
44. PROJECT  MANAGEMENT   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Legal and 

5



Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) to which was attached a draft Corporate Guide to 
Managing Projects. By way of introduction, the Scrutiny and 
Review Manager explained that the Panel had previously 
identified a need for the Council to introduce internal guidelines 
on the kind of information, which should be included in the 
business case for large projects. It was suggested that as some 
work had already been undertaken in preparing the draft Guide, 
the information required in business cases should be embedded 
in it. 
Mr R Hall reminded Members that as a result of his 
investigations with Councillor M F Shellens into the business 
case for the multi-storey car park in Huntingdon, it had become 
apparent that a number of key matters such as risk assessment, 
sensitivity analysis and social benefit had been missing from the 
approved project. Members were not aware that the Council 
had a particular problem in managing projects. The question 
that had been raised primarily concerned the composition of the 
business case. 
Councillor G Bull suggested that it would be useful to determine 
what, if any, significant projects the District Council had planned 
in the medium term. This information would enable the Panel to 
decide whether it was necessary to pursue the study. If it did 
proceed, it would focus on the Council's existing project 
management arrangements and those areas which had been 
identified by Councillor M F Shellens and Mr R Hall as being 
necessary in a business case for large projects. It was also 
suggested that any project management methodology should 
include rigorous post project appraisals. Whereupon, it was  
RESOLVED 

that a list of forthcoming Council projects should be 
obtained for consideration at the next meeting to enable 
Members to discuss a possible way forward with the 
project managment study. 

 
45. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REMITS   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing a proposal to change the way the remits of the 
Council's Overview and Scrutiny Panels were defined. The 
remits previously had been organised around Executive 
Councillors’ responsibilities. Following changes to the Cabinet, it 
was suggested that the Panels’ remits should be defined 
according to the Council's service functions. The change would 
require an amendment to be made to the Council’s Constitution. 
It was hoped that it would obviate the need for further 
amendments should there be future changes to the Cabinet. 
The Scrutiny and Review Manager reported that Executive 

6



Portfolios were still under review. 
In considering the areas which had been allocated to the 
Economic Well-Being Panel, Members were generally satisfied 
with their responsibilities, though it was recognised that all of 
the Council's activities had financial implications. Reference 
was made to the fact that the practices, which had been 
developed to deal with issues which were of interest to more 
than one Panel, appeared to be working well. 
Councillor M F Shellens indicated his interest in discussing the 
economic impact of major developments within the District such 
as those planned at the Alconbury Airfield Site and in 
Huntingdon Town Centre. This would include the Government's 
suggestions for the future of Business Rates, which would have 
significant implications for the District. 
 

46. APPOINTMENTS   
 

 The Chairman reported that following the appointment of 
Councillor D M Tysoe to the District Council's Cabinet, it was 
necessary to review the Membership of the Panel's existing 
working groups.  
RESOLVED 
 

a)  that no change be made to the Membership of the 
One Leisure Working Group; and 

b)  that Councillor T V Rogers be appointed to the 
Corporate Plan Working Group for the remainder of 
the Municipal Year. 

 
  
47. WORKPLAN STUDIES   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal 

and Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) containing details of studies that were being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social and 
Environmental Well-Being. Members were reminded that if they 
had an interest in any of the studies, there was an opportunity 
for them to be involved. In response to a question by a Member, 
an update was provided on the site visits that had been 
undertaken by the Voluntary Sector Working Group. 
 

Following comments by the Chairman that the Cabinet should 
always consider the Council's Budget as a whole rather than 
make decisions on individual financial matters on an ad-hoc 
basis, the Panel endorsed a suggestion that they should 

7



monitor carefully any items which were submitted to the Cabinet 
for a decision outside of the budget process. 
 

48. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal 

and Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) reviewing progress of matters that had previously 
been discussed by the Panel. Having commented that the 
Department for Transport had funding available for schemes 
that would need to be spent by March 2012, Members 
requested information on the schemes, which had been 
submitted by the County Council to improve the A14. Members 
were advised that a scoping report on the Council's support 
services would be submitted to their next meeting and it would 
be suggested that a Panel adopt a case study approach to their 
review. 
 

49. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
Decision Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book). Councillor P G Mitchell expressed the view that the 
Cabinet was not taking due account of the Panel's 
recommendations. He referred in particular to previous 
discussions on the Council's Budget and specifically the CCTV 
service. Members were reminded that they were able to call-in 
Cabinet decisions for review though, to do so, a Member would 
need to secure the support of two additional members of the 
Panel. With regard to the issue of CCTV, the Panel noted that 
discussions were ongoing with Town and Parish councils and 
the future funding of the service had not yet been determined. 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

8



 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite 
Date of Publication: 14th October 2011 
For Period: 1st November to 29th February 2012 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Leader of the Council, with responsibility for 
  Strategic Economic Development 

3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon   PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor N J Guyatt  - Deputy Leader of the Council with responsibility for  
  Strategic Planning and Housing 

6 Church Lane 
Stibbington 
Cambs           PE8 6LP 
 
Tel:  01780 782827        E-mail:  Nick.Guyatt@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor B S Chapman - Executive Councillor for Organisational  
  Development 

6 Kipling Place 
St. Neots 
Huntingdon   PE19 7RG 
 
Tel:  01480 212540        E-mail:  Barry.Chapman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Councillor J A Gray   - Executive Councillor for Resources Shufflewick Cottage 
Station Row 
Tilbrook      PE28 OJY 
 
Tel:  01480 861941             E-mail: Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

 

Councillor D M Tysoe - Executive Councillor for Environment 
   

Grove Cottage  
Maltings Lane 
Ellington 
Huntingdon   PE28 OAA   
 
Tel:  01480 388310 E-mail: Darren.Tysoe@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor T D Sanderson  - Executive Councillor for Healthy and Active 
  Commun
[...]
ity structure of borrowing 

Following advice from our Treasury Management Advisers it is proposed 
to combine the two cash flow tables set in the original policy because of 
the difficulty of differentiating cash flow borrowing when it is in the 
Council’s interest to use its own funds or to borrow short to cover capital 

30



expenditure:  

 
Borrowing to fund capital schemes Upper 

Limit 
Lower 
Limit 

Actual 
Under 12 months 25% 0%  
12 months and within 24 months 25% 0%  
24 months and within five years 25% 0%  
Five years and within 10 years 50% 0%  
10 years and above 100% 0%  

 
The Proposed replacement table and targets becomes: 

Borrowing  Upper 
Limit 

Lower 
Limit 

Actual 
Under 12 months 75% 0% 0% 
12 months and within 24 months 25% 0% 0% 
24 months and within five years 25% 0% 0% 
Five years and within 10 years 50% 0% 0% 
10 years and above 100% 0% 100% 

 
 
7.4   Investment repayment profile – limit on the value of investments 

that cannot be redeemed within 364 days 
The purpose of this indicator is to control the Council’s exposure to the       
risk of incurring losses by seeking early repayment of its investments.    
The total principal sums invested to final maturities beyond the period 
end were: 

 
 2011/12 

£000 
2012/13 
£000 

2013/14 
£000 

Limit on principal invested beyond 
year end 18,700 13,100 10,100 
Actual principal invested beyond year 
end 10,000 5,000 0 
 
8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
8.1 Cabinet is requested to recommend to Council: 

• that it approves the revised table and targets in paragraph 7.3 
• notes the contents of this report 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS    
Working papers in Financial Services 
 
CONTACT OFFICER    
Steve Couper – Head of Financial Services    Tel. 01480 388103

Cash flow borrowing  Upper 
Limit 

Lower 
Limit 

Actual 
Under 12 months 100% 100%  
Above 12 months  0% 0%  

31



 
ANNEX A 

 
 
 

Investments as at 30 September 2011 
 

  £000 Investment 
date 

Rate  
% 

Repayment 
date 

Term Depos
[...]
meeting. 

 
 

 
05/04/12 

 
 

63



64

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN
	6 FUNDING FOR CCTV
	HDC CCTV SLA with TOWN COUNCILS draft

	8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE
	9 REVIEW OF SUPPORT SERVICES
	10 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 3 November 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor  – T V Chairman. 
   
  Councillors G J Bull, E R Butler, S Greenall, 

R Harrison, R B Howe, A J Mackender-
Lawrence, P G Mitchell, M F Shellens and 
A H Williams. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Mr R Hall and Mrs H 
Roberts. 

   
   
 
 
50. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 6th October 2011 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

51. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 
 

52. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st November to 28th February 2012. Members were advised 
that the ‘Draft MTP’ would be presented to the Panel’s December 
meeting and a report on the ‘Location of the Call Centre’ would be 
submitted in January 2012. In response to a question with regard to 
the item on ‘Gypsy & Traveller Policy Issues,’ the Head of Planning 
Services reported on the background documents which were currently 
available.  
 
Following discussion on the process through which items on the 
Forward Plan were allocated to Overview and Scrutiny Panels, the 
Chairman stated his intention to request that items were included on 
the Panel’s Agenda which were of a financial nature or which were 
submitted outside of the budget process. In this respect and in 
response to a suggestion that the Community Infrastructure Levy 
should be considered by the Panel, it was agreed that this should be 
discussed informally outside of the meeting. 
 
 



53. UPDATE ON LOCAL ENTERPRIZE ZONE IN ALCONBURY   
 

 (Councillor J D Ablewhite, Executive Leader of the Council, was in 
attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel received a presentation by the Managing Director 
(Communities, Partnerships and Projects) and the Corporate Team 
Manager on Alconbury Enterprise Zone. By way of introduction the 
Managing Director reminded the Panel of the geographical area 
covered by Alconbury Airfield and the location of the Enterprise Zone 
which was predominately to the north of the site. Discussions were 
ongoing with Urban and Civic about defining the boundaries for the 
zone and the Panel were informed that the negotiations with 
Government about using the whole airfield site were unlikely to be 
successful.   Greater Cambridge and Greater Peterborough Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) were the promoters of the Enterprise 
Zone and would have responsibility for distributing retained business 
rates throughout the LEP area. Details of the benefits which would be 
available to businesses who relocated to the area were provided 
together with the simplified planning arrangements which would be 
put in place for the site.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the governance arrangements for 
the Zone and the timetable for its development. The LEP was 
required to submit an Implementation Plan to Government by 11th 
November 2011. An enabling application was expected in November / 
December 2011 and other developments thereafter. It was expected 
that business rates discounts would be applied from 1st April 2012. 
 
The Corporate Team Manager explained the steps, which would be 
taken to encourage business to occupy the site.  Work was currently 
ongoing to establish a Memorandum of Understanding between the 
LEP, Urban and Civic and the District Council to address a range of 
issues. She then explained the work, which would be undertaken with 
existing business on the site and the opportunities which would be 
available for business off site. Members were informed that the aim 
was to establish 8,000 new jobs by 2027 and that the development 
was expected to bring improvements to the infrastructure in the area. 
 
In considering the contents of the presentation, comment was made 
about the planning processes which would be adopted for the 
Enterprise Zone. The Managing Director (Communities, Partnerships 
and Projects) explained that if adopted, a Local Development Order 
would set the parameters for development on the site and would 
avoid the necessity to go through the formal planning process. 
Applications for development in the area would be assessed against 
specified criteria. The Order would have to be adopted by the 
Development Management Panel. 
 
In response to a question on the infrastructure for the site, the 
Managing Director explained that the existing road structure would 
support the development and there was no reason that the existing 
public transportation network could not be enhanced. In the longer 
term and subject to completion of the necessary formalities there 
were other access arrangements and initiatives which could be 
implemented. 
 



Discussion then ensued on a range of issues including the size of the 
site and the decision to target start up businesses. Comment was 
made about the potential for the District Council to lose business rate 
revenue if business were to relocate to the airfield site, however 
Members were informed that it was not expected that the 
development would generate significant gaps in existing areas of 
employment.  In response to questions by Members, the Corporate 
Team Manager explained that the District Council had already 
established effective University links to develop appropriate 
employment skills and that connections were being made with 
housing associations and the housing market to promote the area as 
a full package. She also explained that the Enterprise Zone would 
seek to target the research and development expertise and 
prototyping in Cambridge and link with the green technology being 
developed locally. 
 
With regard to the improvements in broadband which were to be 
associated with the development of the site, Members asked for a 
definition of “superfast” broadband. Having noted that current 
provision was patchy, the Corporate Team Manager undertook to 
circulate this information outside of the meeting.  Attention having 
been drawn to the Government’s Broadband Delivery Project, it was 
agreed that a briefing on broadband should be provided at a future 
meeting of the Panel. 
 
Having noted that the LEP would have responsibility for distributing 
the retained business rates within the LEP area, Members queried the 
costs which had been borne by the District Council in relation to the 
establishment of the Partnership and the Enterprise Zone. In 
response, the Managing Director explained that some legacy funding 
had been secured from Cambridgeshire Horizons. In addition he 
would be suggesting that the District Council should receive 
compensation for the expenses it had incurred to date. 
 
At the conclusion of the presentation, the Chairman thanked the 
Managing Director (Communities, Partnerships and Projects) and the 
Corporate Team Manager for their attendance at the meeting. 
 

54. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of the authority. 

 
 

55. FUNDING FOR CCTV   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of 
which is appended in the annex to the Minute Book) the Panel 
received a report updating Members on the options for the future 
operation of the CCTV Service. 
 
The Chairman explained that the report had been considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) at their meeting 



earlier in the week and the outcome had been tabled for Members 
information. He then invited the Panel to comment on the financial 
implications of the proposals as set out in the report now submitted. 
 
The Head of Operations updated Members on the current budgetary 
position of the CCTV service and the options which had been 
explored for generating additional income and savings. Reference 
was made to the ongoing discussions which were taking place with 
other local authorities and the options which were being explored for 
joint working and the future of the service.  In so doing, Members 
noted that there would be significant costs associated with 
“mothballing” the CCTV system. 
 
In considering the contents of the report, the Panel discussed whether 
introducing an alternative means of image transmission might reduce 
the cost of using fibre optic cables to transmit images from CCTV 
cameras to the control room. However Members were informed that 
owing to the costs that would be incurred, it would not be possible to 
make such a change until the longer term future of the service had 
been determined. 
 
The Panel discussed the current position on securing funding from 
partners to maintain the CCTV Service. Members were informed that 
discussions were continuing with various bodies. With regard to 
outsourcing the CCTV function, Members noted that it would take at 
least 18 months to frame a specification and evaluation criteria and 
proceed through the European Union procurement process. This 
could enable a private company to upgrade the CCTV systems and 
sell services as part of their operation which might the reduce the cost 
and, therefore, the Council’s contribution to the service.   
 
Having noted that the current proposal would maintain the service 
and enable the Council to complete its investigations into and 
negotiations on its future operation and funding, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that subject to the Cabinet being able to identify alternative 
savings to meet the additional cost of funding the service in 
2012/13, the recommendations as set out in the report now 
submitted be endorsed. 

 
 

56. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 

57. TREASURY MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 
attendance for this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Financial Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing details of 



the Council’s Investments for the period 1st April to 30th September 
2011. The Head of Financial Services reported that the financial 
market remained uncertain and reminded the Panel that the current 
strategy sought to invest any surplus funds in a manner that balanced 
low risk of default by the borrower with a fair rate of interest.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the Council’s investment of £5M 
with Skipton Building Society who had recently been identified by 
Moody’s, one of the leading credit Agencies, as one of the societies 
which they considered  would be unlikely to receive Government 
Support if it got into difficulties. The Head of Financial Services was of 
the opinion that the Building Society Industry was sufficiently robust 
and was inclined to protect investors’ interests so that there was no 
immediate need to change this investment 
 
 
With regard to the measures which were used to gauge certain 
treasury management risks, the Head of Financial Services explained 
the thinking behind the proposal to combine the indicators for ‘Cash 
flow borrowing’ and ‘Borrowing to fund capital schemes’ as set out in 
paragraph 7.3 of the report. It had been suggested because of the 
difficulty of differentiating cash flow borrowing when it was in the 
Council’s interest to use its own funds from borrowing short to cover 
capital expenditure. The Panel supported the change. 
 
 
Members were informed of the Council’s Investments as at 30 
September 2011 and received an explanation of the role of the 
Capital Receipts Advisory Group. They noted that the Membership of 
this Group would need to be reviewed. 
 
Arising from a question on the Council’s net assets, Members noted 
that net cash was likely to fall. Details of the net position over the next 
few years would be presented as part of the report on the Council’s 
budget in February 2012. Forward borrowing would be considered in 
light of market conditions. Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be requested to 
 

a)  approve the revised table and targets in paragraph 7.3 of the 
report now submitted; and  
 

b) recommend the Council to note the contents of the report by 
the Head of Financial Services on Treasury Management – 
Review of Performance. 

 
 

58. REVIEW OF SUPPORT SERVICES   
 

 Further to Minute No. 26, consideration was given to a report by the 
Head of Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which had been prepared to assist the Panel in 
undertaking a review of the Council’s Support Services. Members 
were reminded that they had previously commented on the practice of 
recharging between Council services and had expressed an interest 



in reviewing it. It had been suggested that the best way to do this 
would be to consider each support service with a view to forming an 
opinion on its efficiency and cost effectiveness.  A report outlining the 
details of thirteen support services had been prepared for this 
purpose. 
 
In considering the contents of the report, Members discussed those 
areas where it might be appropriate to conduct a pilot review. In doing 
so, Members were advised that it might not be opportune to consider 
Human Resources and Payroll Services, Facilities Management and 
Internal Audit at the current time. Having noted that the figures within 
the report related to the Budget for 2011/12 and that there had been 
significant variations in some areas, it was suggested that the figures 
for the current year should be obtained before any subsequent areas 
for review were selected for review. Comment was also made on the 
need to establish benchmarking figures to enable Members to make 
an informed judgement on services. In response, the Head of 
Financial Services explained that this would present a difficulty as 
many authorities adopted different approaches to the provision of a 
particular service. However, it might be possible to join a 
benchmarking club. 
 
Having regard to Members’ desire to undertake a review of a 
manageable size within a reasonable timescale that would establish a 
methodology for future reviews, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Document Centre be selected for the pilot review; and 
 

(b) that Councillors G Bull, S Greenall, R Howe, A MacKender-
Lawrence, T V Rogers, and A Williams be appointed to a 
working group to review the service’s costs and to form a view 
on its efficiency and cost effectiveness. 

 
 

59. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies that were being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social and Environmental Well-
Being. The Scrutiny and Review Manager reported on the recent 
discussions by the Social Well-Being Panel on the health implications 
of the night time economy. This matter had been referred to them by 
the Economic Well-Being Panel.  Members noted that the Panel 
would not conduct an in-depth review but would continue to monitor 
the situation through their scrutiny of the Community Safety 
Partnership.  
 
With regard to the study on homelessness’ which was to be 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being), it 
was suggested that the Members of the Economic Well-Being Panel 
might have an interest in this area and should consider attending 
relevant meetings. The Head of Financial Services suggested that it 
would be useful for the Panel to receive a briefing paper on 
Government proposals for Housing Benefit. 



60. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress on matters that had previously been 
discussed by the Panel. The Chairman reported that the Corporate 
Plan Working Group would consider the Council’s performance 
management arrangements once the Corporate Office had been 
formally established and a report on the location of the Call Centre 
would be submitted in January 2012. . A response was still awaited 
from the Highways Agency regarding their attendance at a future 
meeting. 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 44, Members’ attention was drawn to the 
forthcoming Council projects that had a value of more that £2. It was 
agreed that the Panel would consider whether to conduct a more 
detailed review of project management as the necessity arose. 
 
 

61. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


